

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN
TRIBE OF MICHIGAN, and ITS
WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:16-cv-10317-TLL-PTM

v.

Honorable Thomas L. Ludington

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MICHIGAN,

Magistrate Judge Patricia T. Morris

Defendant.

**BCBSM'S RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE iii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITYiv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Rule 59(e) Standard.....2

 B. The Court Did Not Commit A Factual Error Regarding The
 Member Plan And Its Funding2

 C. The Court Did Not Commit A Legal Error When Interpreting
 The MLR Regulations7

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)12

Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treas., 489 U.S. 803 (1989)9

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 n. 5 (2008)2, 8

GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Underwriters, 178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999).....7

Intera Corp. v. Henderson, 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005).....2

Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir.
2010)2

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
183 F. Supp. 3d 835 (E.D. Mich. 2016)11

Michigan Flyer LLC v. Wayne Cty. Airport Auth., 860 F.3d 425 (6th Cir.
2017)2

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)9

Peck v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc., 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)3

Rancheria v. Hargan, 296 F.Supp.3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017)..... iv, 10, 11

SCIT v. BCBSM, 748 Fed. Appx. 12 (6th Cir. 2018).....8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... v, 1, 2, 7

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 136.21(e).....v, 9

42 C.F.R. § 136.30 v, 8, 9

42 C.F.R. § 489.29v, 9
